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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs C S MacDougall FILLIN "Enter Complainant's name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Scheme
	:
	Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Respondents
	:
	Glasgow City Council (the scheme manager)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mrs MacDougall complains that her pension is less than originally quoted and that she has been caused distress and inconvenience.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3.
Mrs MacDougall’s husband was a member of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) (the scheme).  On 2 March 2005, in response to a request from Mr MacDougall, Glasgow City Council (the Council) provided him with details of Mrs MacDougall’s widow’s pension.  The Council said she would be entitled to a short term pension of £244.66 monthly for three months and a then a long term pension of £122.33 per month.
4.
Mr MacDougall died on 1 December 2005.  On 10 January 2006 the Council wrote to Mrs MacDougall, stating that she would receive a widow’s pension of £76.05 monthly for three months (the short term pension) and then £38.02 per month (the long term pension).  No explanation was given for the reduced amounts.  Following a letter from Mrs MacDougall’s solicitor, the Council said that a mistake had been made, for which it apologised.
SUBMISSIONS

5.
Mrs MacDougall says:

5.1
Her husband’s will provided for the family home to be left to her and her stepson.  The cost of upkeep of the house is too much for her and she will probably have to sell it and share the proceeds with her stepson.  She is sure that, had Mr MacDougall been provided with the correct widow’s pension figures, he would have left the house to her, with the residual estate passing to her stepson after her death.

5.2
She has been caused great distress by the Council, and by having to go through its complaints procedure prior to making an application to me.
6.
The Council says:

6.1
The figures quoted to Mr MacDougall were calculated on the basis of his being an active member of the scheme.  In fact he had left service in 1980 with preserved benefits based on 2 years 235 days service.  It has checked the calculation of Mrs MacDougall’s pension and it is correct.

6.2
It did not offer compensation as whatever it offered, Mrs MacDougall would probably still have made an application to me.

6.3
There is no “facility within the [Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 1998] which gives [them] power to pay any sum in respect of a member or dependant in respect of compensation” without a direction from me.
CONCLUSIONS

7.
Mrs MacDougall is only entitled to a pension calculated in accordance with the Scheme Regulations.  It is possible that Mr MacDougall would have ordered his affairs differently had the Council provided him with correct information.  However, this can only be the subject of conjecture and I do not think that I can properly make any direction in this regard.
8.
The Council says there nothing in the regulations governing the scheme that allows them to pay compensation. Expressly, that may well be so.  But that does not mean that they do not have power to settle claims from scheme members in the same way as they have power to settle claims from employees and members of the public.  I have not heard why the Council’s general powers would prevent them from paying compensation in anticipation of a successful complaint to my office.

9.
In addition, if the Council suspected that Mrs MacDougall would have made an application to me that was not a reason not to make an offer in case she would have accepted, however unlikely they thought that was.

10.
Mrs MacDougall had to go through both stages of the scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure and then make an application to me, just to get her complaint dealt with properly.  To cope with this following her bereavement, she first instructed a solicitor (though fortunately without incurring additional costs it seems, since she has not claimed any) and then enlisted the help of the Pensions Advisory Service.  All this must have been stressful for her.

11.
The Council’s admitted mistake constituted maladministration, which undoubtedly caused Mrs MacDougall distress and inconvenience.  She is entitled to appropriately modest compensation in respect of this.
DIRECTIONS

12.
Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Council shall pay Mrs MacDougall £500 as compensation for the maladministration identified in paragraphs 8 and 9.

TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman

23 January 2008
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